

Research Update

Research Update:

Euronet Worldwide Inc. Assigned 'BBB-' Rating; Outlook Is Stable

Primary Credit Analyst:

Igor Koyfman, New York (1) 212-438-1000; igor_koyfman@standardandpoors.com

Secondary Contact: Kevin Cole, CFA, New York (1) 212-438-1000; kevin_cole@standardandpoors.com

.....

Table Of Contents

Overview

Rating Action

Rationale

Outlook

Related Criteria And Research

Ratings List

Research Update:

Euronet Worldwide Inc. Assigned 'BBB-' Rating; Outlook Is Stable

Overview

- Our rating on Leawood, Kan.-based Euronet Worldwide Inc. reflects the firm's strong, high-quality earnings, good product and geographic diversification, and well-managed leverage and funding.
- The company's exposure to exchange rate fluctuations, key man risk, and risks arising from the company's growth are negative factors.
- We are assigning a 'BBB-' issuer credit rating on the company.
- The rating outlook is stable, reflecting the firm's strong core financial performance and cash flow coverage.

Rating Action

On Feb. 6, 2013, Standard & Poor's Ratings Services assigned its 'BBB-' issuer credit rating on Leawood, Kan.-based Euronet Worldwide Inc. The outlook is stable.

Rationale

Our rating on Euronet reflects the firm's strong, high-quality earnings, good product and geographic diversification, and well-managed leverage and funding. Offsetting factors include exposure to exchange rate fluctuations, "key man" risk, and risks arising from the company's growth plans. Specifically, management's investment in expanding three business lines simultaneously entails operational risks and constrains earnings.

The quality and diversity of Euronet's earnings support the rating. The company has a first-mover advantage in multiple markets and has leveraged its operational expertise across its products. Euronet achieved relatively consistent core profitability through all of its segments over the past four years, despite ongoing business expansion and difficult economic conditions. Although reported earnings have suffered from the effects of foreign-currency adjustments and goodwill charges, core earnings have been strong. After adjusting for currency effects and other one-time items, EBITDA was \$117 million for the nine months ended Sept. 30, 2012, and \$150 million in fiscal 2011. The firm has been able to work through earnings pressure resulting from growth-related expenses, a difficult environment in the money transfer business, and competition in all three segments. At the same time, Euronet's growing economies of scale have helped.

In our opinion, Euronet manages its leverage and funding well. In October

2012, the company repurchased approximately \$168 million of convertible debt using its revolving credit facility and cash. As part of this repurchase, the company increased its revolving credit facility by \$125 million to \$400 million. After these transactions, total debt was approximately \$260 million and about \$180 million remained available under the revolving credit facility. During the first nine months of 2012, debt to adjusted EBITDA was approximately 1.7x, which is strong for the rating. However, consistent with the company's growth strategy, we expect leverage to rise to about 2.0x-2.5x.

We view Euronet's exposure to changes in foreign-exchange rates as a ratings risk. The firm earns more than three-quarters of its revenues outside the U.S., with the euro serving as its most significant functional currency. Consequently, the appreciation of the dollar will hurt earnings, while depreciation of the dollar will benefit earnings. For the first nine months of 2012, Euronet recorded on its income statement a net \$1.2 million currency loss and recorded a \$1.9 million translation adjustment (money earned because of varying exchange rates) in other comprehensive income. During 2011, the figures were a \$1.7 million loss and a negative \$26.7 million translation adjustment. These are not, however, immediate cash losses, and the dollar would have to increase rapidly to imperil the firm's robust interest coverage.

Euronet has a history of growing through acquisitions, and we believe that management will continue to search for growth opportunities. In our view, the possibility of a failed or poorly executed merger is a negative ratings factor. The diversity of smaller risks mitigates their threat to the firm, but a failed acquisition or unforeseen business trend could have a greater effect. We also believe that a serious but probably slow-moving threat could arise from acquisitions that fail to generate adequate cash flow, or any changes in business or regulatory conditions that weaken the demand for its key services.

We expect that management's expansion strategy will continue to require investments that will limit earnings growth. Acquisitions, net of cash acquired, were \$2.7 million in the first nine months of 2012, \$78.7 million in 2011, and \$24.4 million in 2010. The firm's expansion also entails significant capital expenditures, which we expect were approximately \$40 million to \$50 million in 2012. Management could, however, curtail growth if operational problems or severe dislocation among European banks weakens Euronet's financial profile. This option, along with Euronet's strong funding, provides management with some financial flexibility.

Finally, we believe Euronet has key man risk because one of the founders, Michael Brown, remains CEO and retains a great deal of the expertise and inspiration that drive the company's strategy and operational effectiveness. However, some key executives of companies Euronet acquired have elected to stay on, and this allays our concerns somewhat.

Outlook

The stable outlook reflects the firm's strong core financial performance and cash flow coverage. We could downgrade the company if large acquisitions or depressed economic conditions weaken its financial profile, hurting its leverage and debt service metrics. Specifically, we expect debt to EBITDA to be 2.0x-2.5x. If that leverage metric rises to close to 3.0x, without a credible plan to reduce it, we could lower the rating. An upgrade is unlikely over the next several years because we believe that the company's strategy will not lead to significant improvement in its diversification or market position.

Related Criteria And Research

Rating Finance Companies, March 18, 2004

Ratings List

New Rating

Euronet Worldwide Inc. Issuer Credit Rating

BBB-/Stable/--

Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect on the Global Credit Portal at www.globalcreditportal.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on Standard & Poor's public Web site at www.standardandpoors.com. Use the Ratings search box located in the left column. Copyright © 2013 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED, OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses, and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw, or suspend such acknowledgement at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal, or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain nonpublic information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com and www.globalcreditportal.com (subscription) and www.spcapitaliq.com (subscription) and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.